

## JOHNSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

Rick Bailey Commissioner Precinct 1 Kenny Howell Commissioner Precinct 2 Mike White Commissioner Precinct 3 Larry Woolley Commissioner Precinct 4

SPECIAL CALLED MEETING OF THE JOHNSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT JOHNSON COUNTY COURTHOUSE, RM. 201 2 N. MAIN ST. CLEBURNE, TEXAS 76033 FRIDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2023 - 11:00 AM

## CALL TO ORDER

**BE IT KNOWN** that on the 17<sup>th</sup> day of February 2023, the Honorable Commissioners Court of Johnson County, Texas, met in Special Session at the Johnson County Courthouse thereof, in the City of Cleburne, Johnson County, Texas, for the purpose of transacting any and all business that may lawfully be brought before the same. The meeting was called to order at 11:04 A.M. with all members present. The following items, having been lawfully posted and filed for record in the Office of the County Clerk on February 14, 2023, at 10:28 A.M., were considered:

## **ACTION ITEM**

A1. Consideration and Approval of Second Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Between The County of Johnson and The City of Alvarado Regarding Jurisdiction of Plat Approval in the City's ETJ-Public Works Department

Mayor, Jacob Wheat, City Manager, Paul DeBuff and City Attorney, Ashley Dierker addressed the Court. Also present for the City of Alvarado were Interim City Engineer, Ram Ramachandra and Planning Director, Justin French.

County Judge, Christopher Boedeker opened the discussion up to the Court.

The Court held a discussion.

Comm. Howell, for clarification, asked if this was for platting only and how would septic issues be taken care of if there are any.

Public Works Director, Jennifer VanderLann answered that this was only for platting for manufactured home rental communities, and if the project changes, it will be looked at differently. She added, all permitting authority still lies with the County.

**MOTION** by Comm. White, seconded by Comm. Woolley, to approve as presented and to give County Judge, Christopher Boedeker the authorization to sign.

All voted aye; motion carried.

## **ADJOURN**

The Commissioners Court adjourned at 11:24 A.M.

Approved by:

Christopher Boedeker, County Judge

STATE OF TEXAS § COUNTY OF JOHNSON §

I, April Long, Johnson County Clerk, attest that the foregoing is a true and accurate accounting of the Commissioners Court's authorized proceedings for February 17, 2023.



FILED & RECORDED February 27, 2023 Commissioner Court Minutes

April Long, County Clerk
Clerk of Commissioner's Court
Johnson County, Texas